#R-21-001

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Charlottesville City Council desires to elect and appoint Charles P. Boyles, II, as Charlottesville City Manager, pursuant to the Charlottesville City Charter (1946) as amended; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyles has agreed to accept election and appointment as City Manager, upon certain terms and conditions set forth in writing and accepted by Mr. Boyles on January 13, 2021.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia that the offer of employment given by City Council to Charles B. Boyles, II, on January 12, 2021 ("Offer"), which Offer was accepted by Mr. Boyles on January 13, 2021, is hereby ratified and approved, and City Council hereby appoints, elects and employs Mr. Boyles as City Manager upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Offer. Mr. Boyles will make arrangements to qualify for office in accordance with the City Charter.